

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17536/2010

U.P.AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH PRASAD DWIVEDI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20305/2010
(With Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 20549/2010
(With Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 20738/2010
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 20744/2010
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 06/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Abhishek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

Item No.6

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS. 17536, 20549 of 2010

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 1 and 2 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Respondent no.3 has failed to enter appearance despite being duly served.

SLP(C) NO.20305/2010

Among seven respondents, service of respondent nos. 1 and 4 to 7 is still awaited.

However, counter affidavit of respondent nos. 2 and 3 has come on record.

SLP(C) NO.20744/2010

Among three respondents, service upon respondent no.3 is complete but none has entered appearance.

However, service of respondent no.1(i-v) and respondent no.2 is still awaited.

SLP(C) NO.20738/2010

Among six respondents, service of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 is still awaited.

Counter affidavit is awaited for respondent No.4. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

Respondent no.6 has failed to enter appearance despite being duly served.

Item No.6

It is mentioned by the ld. Counsel for respondent no.4 in SLP(C) NO.20738/2010 that identical connected SLP has already been dismissed.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner at this stage has requested to serve the unserved respondents by dasti in addition. Notices be accordingly issued and proof of service be accordingly filed.

List again on 14.7.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar